ETAS ID: TM503476

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal, as Administrative Agent		12/18/2018	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LATHAM POOL PRODUCTS, INC., successor in interest to POOL COVER SPECIALISTS NATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	787 Watervliet Shaker Road
City:	Latham
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12110
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2865785	POOL COVER SPECIALISTS
Registration Number:	2982289	POOL COVER SPECIALISTS
Registration Number:	2790414	POOL COVER SPECIALISTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-835-7500 Phone: Email: dcip@milbank.com **Correspondent Name:** Kristin Yohannan, Esq.

1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26152.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin L. Yohannan
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kristin L. Yohannan
DATE SIGNED:	12/26/2018

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006509 FRAME: 0404 source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 5372-0889#page1.tif source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 5372-0889#page2.tif source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 5372-0889#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006509 FRAME: 0405

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of this 18th day of December, 2018, by BANK OF MONTREAL, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Agent"), in favor of LATHAM POOL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, (successor in interest to POOL COVER SPECIALISTS NATIONAL, INC.) ("Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2014, by and among the Agent, the Company and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Company granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the secured parties, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 1, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5372/0889;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademark collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Company.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of state of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006509 FRAME: 0406

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Stephank Ball

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademarks

MARK	APPLN. DATE	APPLN. NO.	REG. DATE	REG. NO.	OWNER
POOL COVER SPECIALISTS	5/28/02	76412663	7/20/04	2865785	Pool Cover Specialists National, Inc.
POOL COVER SPECIALISTS	5/15/02	76408693	8/2/05	2982289	Pool Cover Specialists National, Inc.
POOL COVER SPECIALISTS	5/15/02	76408692	12/9/03	2790414	Pool Cover Specialists National, Inc.

Schedule A

RECORDED: 12/26/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006509 FRAME: 0408